

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b>  Colorado State Judicial Bldg.  2 E. 14th Ave., 4th Floor  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: June 2, 2016 11:54 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2),  C.R.S.  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p><b>In re the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  2015-2016 #126</b></p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b>  John Grayson Robinson</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b>  James Rodriquez and Lewis Tulper,    <b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b>  Suzanne Staiert, David Blake, and Sharon Eubanks.</p>	<p>▲ Court Use Only ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondents James Rodriquez and Lewis  Tulper:</i>  Scott E. Gessler, Atty Reg. No. 28944  Geoffrey N. Blue, Atty Reg. No. 32684  Klenda Gessler &amp; Blue, LLC  1624 Market St., Suite 202  Denver, Colorado 80202  (720) 432-5705 Office  <a href="mailto:sgessler@klendageslerblue.com">sgessler@klendageslerblue.com</a>  <a href="mailto:gblue@klendageslerblue.com">gblue@klendageslerblue.com</a></p>	<p>Case No.: 2016SA156</p>
<p align="center"><b>Respondents James Rodriquez and Lewis Tulper's  Answer Brief</b></p>

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Certificate of Compliance .....	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Robinson identifies interlocking provisions and attempts to argue that each constitutes a separate subject.....	2
II. A single subject may encompass two types of liquor sales licenses .....	5
III. Enabling Retail Liquor Store licenses to own Liquor-Licensed Drugstore licenses (and vice-versa) is a critical mechanism by which a licensee can increase the number of licenses from one to ten .....	7
Conclusion. ....	9
Certificate of Service .....	10

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Initiative for 1997–98 # 74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 .....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000</i> <i>No. 200A,</i> 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000) .....	2
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted March 20,</i> <i>1996, By the Title Bd. Pertaining to Proposed Initiative 1996-6,</i> 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996) .....	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89, 328</i> P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	6
